## CITY OF POMPANO BEACH Broward County, Florida

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING THE CHANGE IN TRAFFIC CIRCULATION ON POMPANO BEACH BOULEVARD BETWEEN NE 2ND STREET AND NE 3RD STREET FROM TWO-WAY TO ONE WAY NORTHBOUND; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

**WHEREAS,** Pompano Beach Boulevard is a two-way roadway where the level of service is compromised due to congestion created by delivery trucks and valet operations servicing nearby businesses, particularly between NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street and NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street; and

WHEREAS, the congestion along Pompano Beach Boulevard is expected to sharply increase as the beach development continues; and

**WHEREAS**, Broward County Traffic Engineering Division performed a traffic volume analysis in March 2021, and determined that seventy-three percent (73%) of current traffic (or 2,130 vehicles per day) travel northbound on Pompano Beach Boulevard, and the remaining percentage (or 771 vehicles per day) travel southbound on Pompano Beach Boulevard; and

WHEREAS, conversion of Pompano Beach Boulevard to a northbound one-way street between NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street and 3<sup>rd</sup> Street would not negatively impact the traveling public, particularly the southbound traffic which would be diverted to westbound NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street onto Seabreeze Way or other means of ingress and egress; and

**WHEREAS,** Broward County Traffic Engineering Division has expressed no objection to the City's request for the conversion of Pompano Beach Boulevard to a northbound one-way operation between NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street and NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF POMPANO

**BEACH, FLORIDA:** 

**SECTION 1.** That the City Commission approves the change in traffic circulation on

Pompano Beach Boulevard between NE 2<sup>nd</sup> Street and NE 3<sup>rd</sup> Street from a two-way to a one-way

northbound roadway.

**SECTION 2.** That the proper City officials will coordinate with the Broward County

Traffic Engineering Division to implement the conversion in compliance with local, state and

federal laws, where applicable, including regulations regarding signage, pavement markings and

overall roadway maintenance as outlined in the Traffic Engineering Agreement between Broward

County and the City of Pompano Beach dated July 21, 1998.

**SECTION 3.** That this Resolution shall become effective upon passage.

| <b>PASSED AND ADOPTED</b> this | day of | . 2021 |
|--------------------------------|--------|--------|
|--------------------------------|--------|--------|

REX HARDIN, MAYOR

**ATTEST:** 

ASCELETA HAMMOND, CITY CLERK

JES:jrm 7/6/21

L:reso/2021-252

2